

i>¿

SECTION XI

Listed On :

07.03.2014

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Court No. : 7  
Item No. : 2

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 31-32

(Application for direction filed by Union of India)

IN

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 10866-10867 OF 2010

MOHAMMAD SIDDIQ (D) THR. LRS. MAULANA ASSHAD ETC.

...APPELLANTS

VERSUS

MAHANT SURESH DAS & ORS. ETC. ETC.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The Interlocutory Applications in the appeal above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 24.02.2014, when the court was pleased to pass the following order:

â€œI.A. NOS.31-32 IN C.A. NOS.10866-10867/2010

Issue notice, returnable on 7th March, 2014.

Two weeks' time is granted to the non-applicants for filing reply to the applications.

Office is directed to send a reminder to the trial Court to ensure that the record is sent in this Court within a period of one month from today. It should be made clear that no further opportunity will be granted for the aforesaid purpose.â€

Accordingly, show cause notice in Interlocutory Application Nos. 31-32, returnable on 07.03.2014 was issued to all the appearing Advocates on 27.02.2014.

It is submitted that Mr. Syed Shahid Hussain Rizvi, Advocate on behalf of Maulana Mehfooz-Ur-Rehman, the Respondent No. 26 in Civil Appeal No. 10866 of 2010 has on 04.03.2014 filed reply to the Application for directions.

It is further submitted that Mr. M. R. Shamshad, Advocate on behalf of Mohammad Hashim, the Respondent No. 25 in Civil Appeal No. 10866 of 2010 and Respondent No. 9 in Civil Appeal No. 10867 of 2010 has on 05.03.2014 filed reply to the Application for directions.

Cont. 2/-

--2/-

It is further submitted that a D.O. letter dated 26.02.2014 was also issued to the Registrar, High Court of Allahabad, Lucknow Bench, Lucknow through fax as well as through speed post. The Registrar was also requested telephonically on 26.02.2014 to send the original record of the case as directed by this Hon'ble Court vide orders dated 09.05.2011, 10.09.2013 and 24.02.2014.

It is further submitted for information of the Hon'ble Court that a fax letter dated 01.03.2014 has been received on 03.03.2014 from the Registrar General, High Court of Allahabad. The said letter is addressed to the Principal Secretary, (Home), Government of U. P. requesting him to issue necessary directions for ensuring compliance of orders of this Hon'ble Court with regard to transmission of the original record (copy of letter is enclosed herewith for perusal of the Hon'ble Court).

It is further submitted that in compliance of orders dated 25.02.2013 of this Hon'ble Court made in Interlocutory Application Nos. 19-20, the two observers namely, Mr. S. K. Singh & Mr. T. M. Khan has sent their reports dated 19.01.2014, 02.02.2014 and 16.02.2014. The reports of the observers are enclosed herewith for kind perusal. A separate folder of the reports is placed with Appeal Paper Books.

The Interlocutory Application Nos. 31-32 in the Appeal above mentioned are

listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 06th day of March, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Ashok K. Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. R.C. Gubrele, Advocate

Mr. Y.P. Dhingra, advocate.

Mr. D. K. Sinha, Advocate

Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate

Mr. Syed Shahid Hussain Rizvi, Advocate

Mr. Shahid Anwar, Advocate

Mr. B.K. Satija, Advocate

Mr. Hasan Anzar, Advocate

Mr. Amit Pawan, Advocate

Mr. Anish Kr. Gupta, Advocate

Mr. M.R. Shamshad, Advocate

Mr. P. V. Yogeswaran, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR