

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.2

SECTION XI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I N D I A

Civil Appeal No(s). 10866-10867/2010

M.SIDDIQ (D) THR. LR. MAULANA ASHHAD RSH

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

MAHANT SURESH DAS &amp; ORS.ETC.ETC.

Respondent(s)

(with office report for direction)

Date : 30/10/2015 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. GOPALA GOWDA

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Anoop G.Chaudhary, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. June Chaudhary, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Mohd. Irshad Hanif, Adv.  
Mr. N.A.Usmani, Adv.  
Ms. Nitayana Krishnan, Adv.  
Mr. Shakil Ahmad Syed, Adv.  
Mr. Mohd. Irshad Hanif,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Maninder Singh, ASG,  
Ms. V.Mohana, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. R.Bala, Adv.  
Mr. Abhinav Mukherjee, Adv.  
Mr. Santosh Kumar, Adv.  
Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv.  
  
Mr. C.S.Vaidyanathan, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Mohan Parasarn, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. S.S.Shamshery, Adv.  
Mr. Vikramjit Banerjee, Adv.  
Mr. Bhakti Vardhan Singh, Adv.  
Mr. P.V.Yogeswaran, Adv.

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by  
Shashi Sareen  
Date: 2015.11.03

Md. Shahid Anwar,Adv.

10:10:30 IST

Reason:

Mr. Amit Pawan,Adv.

Mr. Anish Kumar Gupta,Adv.

2

Mr. Ashok K. Srivastava,Adv.

Mr. B. Krishna Prasad,Adv.

Mr. B. K. Satija,Adv.

Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, Adv.

Mr. M. R. Shamshad, Adv.  
Mr. Shashank Singh, Adv.

Mr. R. C. Gubrele, Adv.

Mr. Uzmi Jameel Husain, Adv.  
Mr. Mohd. Parvez Dabas, Adv.  
Mr. Milan Laskar, Adv.  
Mr. Shakil Ahmed Syed, Adv.

Mr. Ashok Kumar Juneja, Adv.  
Mr. Chand Qureshi, Adv.  
Mr. Syed Shahid Hussain Rizvi, Adv.

Mr. Mukesh Verma, Adv.  
Mr. Pawan Kumar Shukla, Adv.  
Mr. Yash Pal Dhingra, Adv.

Mr. Aviral Saxena, Adv.  
Mr. Vibhu Tiwari, Adv.  
Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra, Adv.

Mr. Vivek Tankha, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Sangeeta Mandal, Adv.  
Mr. Shantanu Bansal, Adv.  
M/s Fox Mandal & Co., Adv.

Ms. Manjusha Wadhwa, Adv.

Mr. Puneet Jain, adv.  
Ms. Pratibha Jain, Adv.  
MS. Christi Jain, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Learned counsel for the parties submit that although no formal applications have been made by them for the issue of copies of the digitised pleadings, depositions etc. so far yet they are ready to do so if permitted by this Court. They are also ready to

3

deposit the copying charges, if any, They further submit that the High Court of Allahabad had while the matter was pending before it, issued certain directions in terms of an Order dated 20.08.2002 modified by a subsequent Order dated 17.02.2003 regarding publication of reports and proceedings relevant to the matter in this case. They submit that the said direction could also be continued pending final disposal of the appeals by this Court.

We accordingly direct that upon formal applications being made by learned counsel for the parties for grant of copy of the digitised version of the evidence as also pleadings and evidence, the Registry shall take steps to have the said copies furnished to

the parties concerned upon payment of charges, if any, payable under the Rules. We further direct that interim direction issued by the High Court in terms of its Order dated 20.08.2002 as modified by its Order dated 17.02.2003 shall continue to remain operative pending further orders from this Court.

(Shashi Sareen)  
AR-cum-PS

(Veena Khera)  
Court Master