

ITEM NO.4

COURT NO.3

SECTION III-A

**S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S**

Civil Appeal No(s). 10866-10867/2010

M.SIDDIQ (D) THR. LRS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

MAHANT SURESH DAS AND ORS. ETC. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

I.A. No. 131064 of 2017 in C. A.No.10867/10 - Delay in filing the substitution application

I.A No.128117 of 2017 in C.A.No.10867/10 - Application for substitution

WITH

C.A. Nos. 4768-4771/2011 (III-A)

I.A.No. 9112 of 2018- Delay in filing the substitution application

I.A.No. 124778/2017 - Application for deleting the name of respondent no.2

I.A.No. 124771/2017 - Applications for substitution

I.A.No. 9115/2018 - Application for exemption from filing death certificate

C.A.Nos. 4905-08/2011 (III-A)

I.A.No. 131062 of 2017 and 125411/2017 - Delay in filing application for substitution

I.A.Nos. 122477/2017, 125415/2017, and 129282/2017, I.A.No. 128124/2017 - Application for substitution

C.A.No. 2215/2011 (III-A)

I.A. No. 125258/17 - Application for deleting the name of respondent

C.A.No. 4740/2011 (III-A)

10744/2018- Delay in filing application for substitution

I.A.Nos. 10743/2018- Application for substitution to bring on record the legal heirs of deceased respondent

I.A No. 10745/2018 - Application for exemption from filing copy of death certificate

C.A.No. 4192/2011 (III-A)

I.A.No. 131071 of 2017- Delay in filing application for substitution

I.A.No. 128121 of 2017 - Application for substitution

C.A.No. 8096/2011 (III-A)

I.A.No. 121797 of 2017, I.A.No. 121780 of 2017 - Delay in filing application for substitution

I.A.No. 121764 of 2017, I.A.No. 121794 of 2017, I.A.No. 121779 of 2017 - Application for substitution

I.A No.124228 of 2017, I.A No.121781 of 2017 - Application for exemption from filing official translation

C.A. No. 2636/2011 (III-A)

C.A. No. 821/2011 (III-A)

C.A. No. 4739/2011 (III-A)

C.A. No. 6965/2011 (III-A)

C.A. No. 5498/2011 (III-A)

C.A. No. 7226/2011 (III-A)

Date : 29-01-2018 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA
[IN CHAMBERS]**

For Appellant(s)

**Mr. Ejaz Maqbool, AOR
Mr. C. George Thomas, Adv.
Mr. Kunwar Aditya Singh, Adv.**

**Mr. Rohit Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Atul Kumar Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Rajendra Singh Chauhan, Adv.
Ms. Anushruti Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. Beerendra Singh, Adv.
Mr. Saransh Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. Ashok Anand, AOR
Mr. Prabhu Singh, Adv.**

**Ms. Sangeeta Mandal, Adv.
Ms. Swati Sinha, Adv.
Ms. Sukanya Basu, Adv.
For M/S. Fox Mandal & Co., AOR**

Mr. Syed Shahid Hussain Rizvi, AOR

Mr. Irshad Ahmad, AOR

Mr. M. R. Shamshad, AOR

**Mr. S.S. Shamsbery, Adv.
Mr. Bhakti Vardhan Singh, Adv.
Mr. Amit Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Sandeep Singh, Adv.
Mr. P. V. Yogeswaran, AOR
Ms. Indira Bhakar, Adv.**

Mr. R. C. Gubrele, AOR

Mr. Shakil Ahmed Syed, AOR

Mr. Vishnu Shankar Jain, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Abhinav Gupta, Adv.

Ms. Pratibha Jain, AOR

Mr. Syed Shahid Hussain Rizvi, AOR

Mr. N.A. Usmani, Adv.

Mr. Rashid S., Adv.

Mr. M. R. Shamshad, AOR

Mr. Amit Pawan, AOR

Mr. Shantanu Malik, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Amritanshee, Adv

Mr. Akshat Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Rohit Rajeshi, Adv.

Mr. Anand Nandan, Adv.

Mr. Md. Shahid Anwar, AOR

Mr. R. C. Gubrele, AOR

Mr. Shakil Ahmed Syed, AOR

Mr. Pulkit Chandra, Adv.

Mr. Parvez Dabas, Adv.

Mr. Uzmi Jameel, Adv.

Mr. Kamendra Mishra, AOR

Mr. Sanjay Kumar Tyagi, Adv.

Mr. Rajeev Kumar Dubey, Adv.

Mr. Yash Pal Dhingra, AOR

Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra, AOR

Mr. S.S. Shamsbery, Adv.

Mr. Bhakti Vardhan Singh, Adv.

Mr. Amit Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Sandeep Singh, Adv.

Mr. P. V. Yogeswaran, AOR

Ms. Indira Bhakar, Adv.

Ms. Ruchi Kohli, AOR

Mr.B.N. Dubey,Adv.
Ms. Swarupama Chaturvedi, AOR

Mr. Ejaz Maqbool, AOR
Mr. C. George Thomas,Adv.
Mr. Kunwar Aditya Singh,Adv.

Mr. M. C. Dhingra, AOR

Mr. Ashok K. Srivastava, AOR

Ms. Gunwant Dara,Adv.
Mr. B.V. Balram Das, AOR

Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, AOR

Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, AOR

Mr. Bhakti Vardhan Singh, AOR

Ms. Sangeeta Mandal, Adv.
Ms. Swati Sinha,Adv.
Ms. Sukanya Basu, Adv.
For M/S. Fox Mandal & Co., AOR

Mr. Nachiketa Joshi, AOR

Mr. Abhishek Atrey, AOR
Mr. Pushpinder Singh,Adv.

Mr. Mohd. Irshad Hanif, AOR

Mr. Ajit Singh Pundir, AOR

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

In all the applications disposed of by today's order, the non-applicants did not oppose the allowing of the applications and all the applications have been allowed with the consent of the non-applicants.

Civil Appeal Nos. 10866-10867 of 2010

I.A. No. 131064 of 2017 in C.A.No.10867/10 - Delay in filing the substitution application is condoned.

I.A No.128117 of 2017 in C.A.No.10867/10 – Application for substitution to bring on record the legal heirs of deceased respondent no.23 is allowed.

Amended cause title be filed within two weeks.

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 4768-4771 OF 2011

I.A.No. 9112 of 2018- Delay in filing the substitution applications is condoned.

I.A.No. 124778/2017 – Application for deleting the name of respondent no.2. is allowed. The name of respondent no.2 is deleted at the risk of the appellant in C.A.No. 4771/2011.

I.A.No. 124771/2017 – Applications for substitution to bring on record the legal heirs of deceased respondent nos. 3,5,6 & 20 in C.A.No. 4768/2011, respondent nos. 2,5,7 and 10 in C.A. No. 4769/2011, respondent no. 8 in C. A. No. 4770/11 and respondent no. 1 in C. A. No. 4771/2011 are allowed.

I.A.No. 9115/2018 – Application for exemption from filing death certificate in respect of common respondent nos. 3,10, 8 and 1 in C.A.Nos. 4768-4771/2011 respectively and respondent no.6 & 7 in C.A.No. 4768/2011 and 4769/2011 is allowed.

Amended cause title be filed within two weeks.

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 4905-4908 OF 2011

I.A.No. 131062 of 2017 and 125411/2017 – Delay in filing application for substitution is condoned.

I.A.Nos. 122477/2017, 125415/2017, and 129282/2017 – Application for substitution to bring on record the legal heirs of common respondent nos. 4 & 5 in C.A.No. 4907/2011 and 4908/2011 and common respondent no. 6 in C.A.No. 4907/2011 & 4908/2011 are allowed.

I.A.No. 128124/2017 - Application for substitution to bring on record the legal heirs of deceased respondent no. 18 in C.A.No. 4908/11 is also allowed.

Amended cause title be filed within two weeks.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 2215 OF 2011

I.A. No. 125258/17 - Application for deleting the name of respondent no. 14, 16,17, 23 & 26 is allowed. Respondent nos. 14,16,17,23 and 26 are deleted at the risk of the appellant.

Amended cause title be filed within two weeks.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 4740 OF 2011

I.A. No.10744/2018- Delay in filing application for substitution is condoned.

I.A. No. 10743/2018- Application for substitution to bring on record the legal heirs of deceased respondent no.7 is allowed.

I.A No. 10745/2018 - Application for exemption from filing copy of death certificate of respondent no.7 is also allowed.

Amended cause title be filed within two weeks.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 4192 OF 2011

I.A.No. 128121 of 2017 - Application for substitution to bring on record the legal heirs of deceased respondent no.19 is allowed.

I.A.No. 131071 of 2017- Delay in filing application for substitution is condoned.

Amended cause title be filed within two weeks.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 8096 OF 2011

I.A.No. 121764 of 2017 - Application for substitution to bring on record the legal heirs of deceased respondent no.2 is allowed.

I.A No.124228 of 2017 - Application for exemption from filing official translation is allowed.

I.A.No. 121797 of 2017 - Delay in filing application for substitution is condoned.

I.A.No. 121794 of 2017 - Application for substitution to bring on record the legal heirs of deceased respondent no.22 is allowed.

I.A.No. 121780 of 2017 - Delay in filing application for substitution is condoned.

I.A.No. 121779 of 2017 - Application for substitution to bring on record the legal heirs of deceased respondent no.23 is allowed.

I.A No.121781 of 2017 - Application for exemption from filing official translation is allowed.

Amended cause title be filed within two weeks.

(KUSUM LATA SYAL)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(MADHU NARULA)
BRANCH OFFICER