

ITEM NO.301

COURT NO.1

SECTION III-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal Nos.10866-10867/2010

M. SIDDIQ (D) THR. LRS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

MAHANT SURESH DAS AND ORS. ETC. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH C.A. Nos.4768-4771/2011 (III-A)

C.A. No.2636/2011 (III-A)

C.A. No.821/2011 (III-A)

C.A. No.4739/2011 (III-A)

C.A. Nos.4905-4908/2011 (III-A)

C.A. Nos.2215/2011 (III-A)

C.A. No.4740/2011 (III-A)

C.A. No.2894/2011 (III-A)

C.A. No.6965/2011 (III-A)

C.A. No.4192/2011 (III-A)

C.A. No.5498/2011 (III-A)

C.A. No.7226/2011 (III-A)

C.A. No.8096/2011 (III-A)

Date : 23-03-2018 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK BHUSHAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. ABDUL NAZEER

For Appellant(s)

CA 10866-67/11 &

CA 2215/11

Dr. Rajeev Dhavan, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Raju Ramachandran, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Yusuf Hatim Muchhala, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Ejaz Maqbool, AOR

Mr. Md. Tahir M. Hakim, Adv.

Mr. Vikash Singh, Adv.

Mr. Shahid Nadeem Ansari, Adv.

Ms. Avani Bansal, Adv.

Mr. C. George Thomas, Adv.

Ms. Akriti Chaubey, Adv.

Ms. Qurratulain, Adv.

Ms. Tanya Shree, Adv.

Mr. Kunwar Aditya Singh, Adv.

Ms. Neelu Mohan, Adv.  
Mr. Zain Maqbool, Adv.  
Ms. Abhishikta Mallick, Adv.  
Ms. Priyanshi Jaiswal, Adv.

CA 4768-71/11

Mr. K. Parasran, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. C.S. Vaidyanathan, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. S.S. Shamsery, Adv.  
Mr. P.K. Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Amit Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Sandeep Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Pranav Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. A.K. Upadhyay, Adv.  
Mr. Bhuvan Jayant, Adv.  
Mr. P. V. Yogeswaran, AOR

CA 2636/11

Mr. R. C. Gubrele, AOR

CA 821/11

Mr. Zafaryab Jilani, Adv.  
Mr. Shakil Ahmed Syed, AOR  
Mohd. Parvez Dabas, Adv.  
Uzmi Jameel Husain, Adv.  
Mr. Pulkit Chandna, Adv.  
Mr. Nauman Haq, Adv.  
Mohammad Noorullah, Adv.  
Mr. Niyaz Ahmad Farooqui, Adv.  
Mr. Haris Usmani, Adv.  
Ms. Kanika Chauhan, Adv.

CA 4739/11

Mr. Hari Shankar Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Vishnu Shankar Jain, AOR  
Indakerri M. Mairom, Adv.  
Ms. Vidusshi, Adv.  
Mr. Vinay Rajput, Adv.

CA 4905-08/11

Mr. Sushil Kumar Jain, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Puneet Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Tarun Verma, Adv.  
Mr. Abhinav Gupta, Adv.  
Ms. Christi Jain, Adv.  
Ms. Ankita Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Harsh Jain, Adv.  
Ms. Pratibha Jain, AOR

CA 4740/11

Mr. K. Parasran, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. S.S. Shamsery, Adv.  
Mr. D. Bharat Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Ankit Raj, Adv.  
Ms. Indira Bhakhar, Adv.  
Mr. Rajesh Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Santosh Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. T. Bhaskar Gowtham, Adv.

Ms. Ruchi Kohli, AOR

CA 2894/11 &  
CA 7226/11 Mr. Zafaryab Jilani, Adv.  
Mr. M. R. Shamsad, AOR  
Mr. Nizam Pasha, Adv.  
Mr. Aditya Samaddar, Adv.  
Ms. Rimjhim Naudiyal, Adv.

CA 6965/11 Mr. Vivek K. Tankha, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. P.N. Mishra, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Sangeeta Mandal, Adv.  
Ms. Swati Sinha, Adv.  
Ms. Mamta Tewari, Adv.  
Mr. Aranya Moulick, Adv.  
Ms. Sukanya Basu, Adv.  
Mr. Tushar Bhatnagar, Adv.  
Mr. Vinayak Kapur, Adv.  
M/s. Fox Mandal & Co.

CA 4192/11 &  
CA 8096/11 Mr. Syed Shahid Hussain Rizvi, AOR  
Mr. Rashid Saud, Adv.  
Mr. Tayyab Khan, Adv.  
Mr. Zeeshan Rizvi, Adv.  
Mr. Mujeebuddin Khan, Adv.

CA 54998/11 Mr. Khalid G. Shaikh, Adv.  
Mr. Irshad Ahmad, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Maninder Singh, ASG  
Mr. Aman Sinha, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Nalin Kohli, Adv.  
Col. R. Balasubramanian, Adv.  
Mr. Prabhas Bajaj, Adv.  
Mr. Ankit Roy, Adv.  
Mr. B.V. Balram Das, Adv.

Mr. V.N. Sinha, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Vivek Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. R.S. Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. R. C. Gubrele, AOR

Mr. Anish Kumar Gupta, AOR  
Mr. Avdhesh Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Rajendra Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Chandra Shekhar Suman, Adv.  
Mrs. Rita Gupta, Adv.  
Ms. Deepshikha Bharati, Adv.  
Ms. Harsha, Adv.  
Mr. R.K. Rajwanshi, Adv.

Mr. Syed Shahid Hussain Rizvi, AOR

Mr. M. R. Shamshad, AOR

Mr. Hari Nath Tilhari, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Ram Sewak Tripathi, Adv.  
Mr. Mukesh Verma, Adv.  
Mr. Pawan Kumar Shukla, Adv.  
Mr. Yash Pal Dhingra, AOR

Mr. Md. Shahid Anwar, AOR

Mr. Tushar Mehta, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Raghvendra Singh, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Madan Mohan Pandey, Adv.  
Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, Adv.  
Mr. Kamendra Mishra, AOR  
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Tyagi, Adv.  
Mr. Rajeev Kumar Dubey, Adv.

Mr. K. Parasran, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. S.S. Shamsery, Adv.  
Mr. D. Bharat Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Ankit Raj, Adv.  
Ms. Indira Bhakhar, Adv.  
Mr. Rajesh Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Santosh Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. T. Bhaskar Gowtham, Adv.  
Ms. Ruchi Kohli, AOR

Mr. Shyam Divan, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Anish Kumar Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. B.N. Dubey, Adv.  
Ms. Devika Gulati, Adv.  
Mr. Kumar Gaurav, Adv.  
Mr. Ayush Anand, Adv.  
Mr. Shubhendu Anand, Adv.  
Ms. Swarupama Chaturvedi, AOR

Mr. C.S. Vaidyanathan, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Bhakti Vardhan Singh, AOR  
Mr. Vikas Singh Jangra, Adv.  
Mr. Sarthak Nayak, Adv.  
Mr. Shridhar Pottaraju, Adv.  
Ms. Ankita Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Prakash Gautam, Adv.  
Mr. Amit Kumar Pathak, Adv.  
Mr. Tushar Thareja, Adv.  
Mr. Sayooj Mohandas, Adv.

Ms. Pratibha Jain, AOR

Mr. Manoj Kumar, Adv.  
Ms. Shweta Bharti, Adv.

Mr. Shantanu, Adv.  
Mr. Anil Tiwari, Adv.  
Mr. Gowrang Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Awadesh Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Amit Pawan, AOR  
Mr. Rahul Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Anil Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Karunesh Kumar Shukla, Adv.  
Mr. Rahul Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Bhavanishankar V. Gadnis, Adv.

Mr. Shakil Ahmed Syed, AOR

Mr. Ajay Bansal, Adv.  
Ms. Veena Bansal, Adv.  
Mr. Gaurav Yadava, Adv.  
Mr. Vijay Pratap Yadva, Adv.  
Mr. B. K. Satija, AOR

Mr. Ajit Singh Pundir, AOR

Mr. Syed Mehdi Imam, AOR  
Mr. Atif Suhrawardi, Adv.  
Mr. Omar Siddiqui, Adv.  
Mr. Tabrez Ahmed, Adv.  
Mrs. Shamama Anis, Adv.  
Mohd. Noorullah, Adv.  
Mrs. Nauras Suhrawardi, Adv.  
Mr. Zaved Muzafar, Adv.

Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra, AOR

Mr. K. Parasran, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. C.S. Vaidyanathan, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. S.S. Shamsery, Adv.  
Mr. P.K. Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Amit Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Sandeep Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Pranav Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. A.K. Upadhyay, Adv.  
Mr. Bhuvan Jayant, Adv.  
Mr. P. V. Yogeswaran, AOR

Mr. Ejaz Maqbool, AOR

Mr. S.P. Singh, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. M. C. Dhingra, AOR  
Mr. Sudhakar Dwivedi, Adv.  
Mr. A. Deb Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Bhavanishankar V. Gadnis, Adv.  
Mr. Ashok K. Srivastava, AOR

Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, AOR

Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, AOR

Mr. Vivek K. Tankha, Sr. Adv.

Mr. P.N. Mishra, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Sangeeta Mandal, Adv.

Ms. Swati Sinha, Adv.

Ms. Mamta Tewari, Adv.

Mr. Aranya Moulick, Adv.

Ms. Sukanya Basu, Adv.

Mr. Tushar Bhatnagar, Adv.

Mr. Vinayak Kapur, Adv.

M/s. Fox Mandal & Co., AOR

Mr. C.S. Vaidyanathan, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Shyam Divan, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Sucheta Joshi, Adv.

Mr. Bharat Sood, Adv.

Mr. Chandra Shekhar Suman, Adv.

Mr. R.K. Rajvanshi, Adv.

Mr. Harshvardhan Singh Rathore, Adv.

Mr. Nachiketa Joshi, AOR

Mr. Shyam Divan, Sr. Adv.

Mr. S.S. Shamsery, Adv.

Ms. Vidyottama, Adv.

Mr. Sai Deepak, Adv.

Mr. Ravindra Lokhande, Adv.

Mr. Harshit Kaushik, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Atrey, AOR

Mr. Mohd. Irshad Hanif, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Dr. Rajeev Dhavan, learned senior counsel appearing for the appellants in Civil Appeal Nos.10866-10867 of 2010, commenced the argument with regard to reconsideration of the decision in Dr. M. Ismail Faruqui and Others vs. Union of India and Others (1994) 6 SCC 360. The argument remained inconclusive.

Let the matter be listed for further hearing on this aspect at 2.00 p.m. on 6<sup>th</sup> April, 2018.

(Chetan Kumar)  
Court Master

(H.S. Parasher)  
Assistant Registrar